UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW ~ Z5
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICERZ,

TGNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
 COMPLAINTANT,
V.
GARLAND SALES, INC,

"RESPONDENT.
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8 U.S.C. § 1324b PROCEEDING '

OCAHO CASE NO.

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 28 C.F.R. §§ 68.3, 68.7(b)(5)

Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. §§.68.3 and 68.7(b)(5), the United States herby provides the

Office of the Chief’ Administrative Hearing Office the following service infonnatioﬁ in the

above-captioned matter:

Katherine A. Baldwin, Esq.
" Deputy Special Counsel
Elizabeth I. Hack, Esq. ‘
- Special Litigation Counsel
C. Sebastian Aloot, Esq.
. Trial Attorney.
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division -
Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related

Unfair Employment Practices
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NN'W

Washington, DC 20530
Tel: (202) 616-55%4
Fax: (202) 616-5509 '

Counsel for the Complainant, United States of America
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J. Tracy Ward, Esq.
Sponcler & Tharpe, LLC
225 W King Street.
Dalton, Georgia 30720

Telephone: (706)278-5211

Facsimile: (706)226-5545

Counsel for the Respondent, Garland Sales Inc

Dated: July g, 2010

. < A
C. SEBASTIAN ALOO

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. PEREZ

Assistant Attorney General -
Civil Rights Division
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KATHERINE A. BALDWIN
Deputy Special Counsel

Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related
Unfair Employment Practices

ELIZ%ETH L. HACK

Special Litigation Counsel .

Office of Special Counsel for Immlgratlon-Related
Unfair Employment Practices

LOOT
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related
Unfair Employment Practices
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 616-5594

. Facsimile: (202) 616-5509



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
. EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

. )
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Complainant, )
) 8 U.S.C. § 1324b PROCEEDING
)
v ) '
) . OCAHO CASE NO.
GARLAND SALES, INC. ) COMPLAINT
Respondent. )
' )

COMPLAINT = .:ll ' Ef
Complainant, the United States of America, alleges as follows: ' : -

This action is brought on behalf of the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Related

‘Unfair Employment Practices (“Office of Special Counsel”) to enforce the provisions of

the Immigration and Nationalization Act relating to immigration-related unfair

" employment practices pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1324b (“INA™).

This suit arises out of the discriminatory conduct by Garland Sales, Inc. (“Respondent™ '

or “Garland”) in violation of the anti-discrimination proviéions ofthe INA, 8 U.S. §

1324b(a)(6) with regard to the discriminatory treatment of certain ind‘ividuals in thé
employment eligibility verliﬁcation process. |

. JURISDICTION ‘
Pursuant fo 8 U.S.C. § 1324b(c)(2) and (d)(1), the Office of Special Counsel is charged :
with investigati'r.l.g charges, initiating investigations and prosecuting complaints alleging

immigration-related unfair employment practices.

4, _ (“Charging Party”) is a U.S. citizen authorized to work in the United

States, and is pro;tected under 8 Us.C. § 1.324b(a)(3).



10.

Respondent, a‘ Georgia corjaoration based in Dalton, Georgia engaged in the manufactu‘re.‘
and sale of rugs, is a pérson or entity within the meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(1), and
employed more than three employees on the date of the al_leged immigration-related ﬁnfair
employment practic;es described below. .

On July 14, 2009, 53 days after the Charging Party was subjected to pfohibited unfair
employment pracﬁces within the meaning of 8 U.S.C. §1324b by Respondent, the Ofﬁoe'of
Special Coﬁnsel aqceptéd as .éomplete a charge of citizenship status diécrimination_ from the
Charging Party against Respondent.

On November 13, 2009, t‘he Charging Party received noti'ce.(Attachme.nt “A”), by certified
mail, 'that the Office of Special pounsel was continuing its inv'esltigation of the charge and
that the Charging Party had the right to file his own complaint before an Administrative
Law Judge. Accordingly, the time within wﬁich the Charging Pérty could have filed a
complaint with OCAHO expired on.Fébru’ary 11,2010, |

On February 4, 2010 (Attachment “B”), March 18, 2010 (Attachment “C™), April 28, 2010

~ (Attachment “D”), and June 3, 2010 (Attachment “E”), Respondent executed Stipulations

extending the time within which OSC might file a complaint with OCAHO from February

. 11,2010, to July 11, 2010, in order to “increase judicial efficiency by allowing additional

time to résblve the charge.”

STATEMENT OF FACTS
On the morning.of May 22, 2009, the Charging Part went to the Respondent’s Dalton,
Georgia facility for the purpose of obtaining employment as a general 1aborer;
Since at least May 22, 2009, if not sigﬂiﬁcantly earlier, it has been Garland’s policy
aﬁd prac‘;ice that applicanté for employment as general laborefs'ére required to line up at
the gate to the Dalton facility in the order of their arrival, and —, Ga.rland’s
Human Resources Director, selects for employment the number of épplicants
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11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17

18.

19

necessary to fill that day’s‘ number of {faeancies, based on the applicants’ (1) position in
the line and (2) ability to produee two forms of identification.

On May 22, 2009, Garland needed to fill seven positions for general laborer.

On May.22, 2009, the Charging Party was-among the ﬁrst seven applicants in line at the
gate to the Respondent’s Dalton facility. ‘

Consistent with Garland’s hiring policy de_scrib_ed inn Paragraph 10, above, _
required the.Charging Party to produce two forms of identification Before allowing him to
enter Garland’s Dalton facility to complete the “new hire package.”

The Charging Party produced his then—eurrent Georgia state driver’s license and his
unrestricted Social Security card.

Based on his national o.rigin and nerceived citizenship status - asked the

Chargmg Party to also produce his Green Card, I-551, 1ssued by the Department of

Homeland Security (“DHS”)

Upon being adv,ised' by the Charging Party that ne was a U.S. citizen and dici not possess a
Form I-551, [ alowed the Charging Party to enter the facility to complete a “new
hire package” and begin his employment.

Because of the Charging Party’s limited English proficiency, || N 2ssigned

- I - Spanlsh—speaklng employee to a351st him in eompletmg the “new hire

package including an Employment Eligibility Verification (I-9) form.

- assisted the‘Chargmg Party in completing Section 1 of the Form 19, ,includiné
the Section’s attestation portion wherein the Charging Party certified, under penalty of |
perjury, that he was a U.S. citizen.

B completed the “Preparer and/or Translator Certification” portion of Section 1
of the Ch-arging Party’s Form I-9, certifying, under penalty ef perjury, that she ‘.fhad
assisted in tne-compietion of this form and that to the best of [her] knox;vledge the
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20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26,

21.

. 28.

information is true and correct.”

For the purpése of completing Section 2 of his Form I-9, the Charging Party produced his. '
then-current Georgia state driver’s licenise and his unrestficted Social Security card, which
- relied upon in completing Section 2 of the Charging Party’s Fofm 1-9.

Despite the 1egai sufficiency of the docurﬁents produced by the Charging Party tol"esfcablish
his identity and worl authoriza’;ion for the purpose of completing Section 2 of the Form I-9,
_asked him to produce his F onﬁ 1-551.

The Charging Party advised B h: he did not possess a Form 1-55 1 because he is a
U.S. citizen. |
_‘told the Chargiﬁg Party that he_shoﬁld brin‘g his passport or certiﬁcat;s of
naturalization the next day to presérve his job.

The Charging Party voiced objection to I NMMMMMA¢mand ,fo.r additional documents
beyond those he had allready produc.ed,. and advised Garland of his intent to seek
intervention by appropriate law enforcemenf entities should Garland persist in requésting a

Form I-551.

Immediately after the Charging Party voiced his objectién, Garland withdrew its offer of

employment to the Charging Party. (

" The Charging Party suffered a lqss of earnings and other employment benefits as a result .

of being denied employment by Garland.
Between December 22, 2008 and February 2'8, 2010, Garland hired 180 individuals

other than the Charging Party, and Garland completed a Form 1I-9 for each of these hires.

" Of the 59 completed Forms I-9 for U.S. citizens other than the Charging Party who, during

the period December 22, 2008, to February 28, 2010, 58 produced only the minimum

number of documents required under 8 U.S.C. § 1324a to establish his or her identity and

work authorization. The only U.S. citizen who produced more than the minimum
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29.

30.

31.

32..

33.

34,

documents was a limited-English-proficient 'Hispanié employee.

Garlarlld' has admittéd in writing to the Ofﬁqe of Special Counsel on two occasions that it
has a policy requiring non;U.S. citizens to produce a Depaﬁment of Homeland Security
document to estabhsh their work authority. '

Of the 122 non-U S. citizens Who completed I-9 Forms between December 22,2008, and
February 28,2010, all were required to produce more thap the minimum number of
doduments required ﬁnder 8 U.S.C. §1324a'to .est"abl.ish'» his or her identity and work
authorization, and all were required to produce a-Form I-551 or a Form 1-766 Emp’loymeht
Authorization’Dooument (commonly known as a “Worlc permit”).

COUNTI
DQCUMENT ABUSE AGAINST I AND
OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED PARTIES

Complainant.incorporatés by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 30

as if fully set forth herein.

Respondent knowiﬁgly and infcentionally committed document ab:use discrimiﬂaﬁon‘
against the Charéing Party, and other similarly éituatgd individuéls, when it required
actual ér perceived non-U.S. citizéns to f.arbvide for employment eligibility veriﬁcatign
purposes a docurr.lent'issued by INS or DHS in order to verify their employment eligibiiity.
Respondent’s actions constitute an unfair immigration-related employment practice in
violation of 8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6).

COUNT II
PATTERN OR PRACTICE OF DOCUMENT ABUSE

IN THE HIRING AND EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY
VERIFICATION PROCESS

Complainént incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 33,

‘-aboye as if fully set forth herein.
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35.

36.

37,

The patterﬁ of discriminatory documentary practices described in Paragraphs 9-33, above,
is not exhaustive but is illustrative of a pattern of discriminatory documentary practices that
existed prior to May 22, 2009, and that continues to the present time.

Garland has relied upon, and continues to rely upon, documentary policies in

connection with its determinations of empioyment eligibility under 8 U.S.C. §1324a that

discriminate against individuals based on citizenship status, and that

impose additional burdens on some employees because of their actua] or perceived

citizenship status as non-U.S. citizens, in violation of the anti-discrimination provision of

- the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6). Garland has implemented

. this pattern or practice, among other ways, through:

a.  Requiring that all actual or perceived non-U.S._citizen applida.nts produce a
Form I-551 before théy are allowed to compiéte Garland’s employment
applicaj;ion process fbr general laborer posi‘;ions'; and
b.. Requiring that. all actual of perceived non-U.S. citizens produce a Form I-
551, in addition to other documents, in connectioh with Garland_’s
completion of the Employmenf Eligibility Vefi_ﬁcatiori (1-9) form required
undef the INA | | | |
The hiring policies and practices of Garland described above constitute a pattern or practice
of doctiment abuse in violation of 8 U.S.C. §1324b(a)(6) depriving actual or pgrceived non-
U.S. citizeﬁs of théir right to equal employment opportunities without discrimination based
on citizenship status or national origin. This pattern or practice is of such a nature and ié

intended-to deny the full exercise of rights secured by 8 U.S.C. §1324b. Unless réstfained

- by order of this Court, Garland will continue to pursue policies and practices that are the

same as or similar to those alleged in this Complaint.
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36.
37.

38.

39.

~ COUNTIII -
" RETALIATION

Complainant incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 33,

above, as if fully set forth herein.

The Charging Party’s actions described in Paragraph 24, above, constituted “protected

activity” within the meaning of 8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(5).

Garland’s withdrawal of its offer of employmént described in ‘Paragraph 25, above, solely

because the Charging Party engaged in “prdtected activity” constituted illegal retaliation in

violated 8 U.S.C. §1324b(a)(5). .

All conditions precedént to the filing of suit have been performed or have occurred.

1.

' -WHEREFORE, the United States prays 'fo; the following relief:

Order Garland to refrain from discrimiﬁaﬁng on the basis of national origin
and/or citizenship status in violation of 8 U.é.C. § 1324b, in particular. by
ceasing its reliancé upon'discriminatory documentary practices at.ali stages
of it’_s_gmployrnent p‘ro‘cess. ‘
Order Gariand to méke whole the Charging Party, and each other injured .
person entitled to individual reliéf under 8 U.8.C. §1324b. |

Order Garland to pay a civil peﬁalty of $1,100 with respect to the Charging
Party, and each other protected i.ndividual who was injuréd or otherwise
improperly burdengd by Respondent’s unlawful pattern or practice of
discriminatory documentary p;actices in violation of 8 U.S.C.
§1324b(a)(6). .

Order Garland to pay a civil penalty of $3,200 with respect to the Charging
Party, and each other person who was subjected to. retaliation in violation of

8 U.S.C. §1324b(a)(5).
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5. Order such additional relief as justice may require.

Dated: i}g%f .ZQQQ i

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. PEREZ

* Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

fifrous Dol =

KATHERINE A.BALDWIN
Deputy Special Counsel
Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Related

. Unfair Employment Practices

227710

ELIZABETH I. HAC

Special Litigation Counsel

Office of Special Counsel for Immigr ation Related
Unfair Employment Practices

Cos

C. SEBASTIAN ALOOT
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice

. Civil Rights Division

Office of Special Counsel for Immigration

" Related Unfair Employment Practices (NYA)

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530 '
Telephone: (202) 305-9349
Facsimile: (202) 616-5509
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“o

: Dea;tMr-

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Office of Special Counsel for Inmigration Related
Unfair Employment Practices - NYA

950 Permsylvania Avemie, NW

Washington, DC 20530

" November 10, 2009

BY CERTIFIED MATL

" Re: Discrimination Charge Filed Against Ga11and Sales, Inc
Charge Numbel 197-19-141

- This letter is'to inform you of ’che status of our investigation concemmg your
discrimination charge. The Office of Special Coungel has not yet determined whether there is .
1easonable cause to believe the charge is true or whether to file a complaint before an

- administrative law judge based on the charge: Therefore, we are continuing our investigation.

You may now file your own complaint with an adminiétrative law judge at the Office of
the Chief Administrative Hearing Officer (OCAHO). Ifyou do so, you must file the cornplaint
within 90 days of your receipt of this letter. During this additional 90- day period, the Office of .

Spemal Counsel may also file a complaint with OCAHO or seek to intervene in any proceedmgs
that may result from your complaint.

If you wish to file-a complaint you must do so with the:
Office of the Chief Admuustratwe Heanng Ofﬁcer

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2519 -
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

For more mformatlon mcludmg spemﬁc filing requirements, you may contact that office
at 703-305-0872 or 703-305-0864, or

- wivw.usdoi.gov/eoir/ OcahoMa1n/Howtoﬁlea274Bcomplamt him, We have enclosed a copy of

the federal regulations that apply to the filing of complaints and related proceqdmgs before
OCAHO. Please note that your complaint must be in writing and in English.

The filing of a complaint with the OCAHO is similar to filing a private lawsuit, and
requires that you present your allegations to an administrative law judge through written papers
and/or oral testimony.. Before filing your own complaint, you may wish to consider contacting a


wWw.usdoj.gov/eoir/OcahoMainlHowtofiIea274Bcomplaint.htm
http:continui.ng

private attomey, at your own expense, Your local bar association may be able to assist you in
this regard. 'You may contact the State Bar of Georgia, 104 Marietta St. NW Suite 100 Atlanta,
GA 30303, tel. (404) 527-8700, or Vls1t its website at www.gabar.org,

- If you have any questions 1egald'1ng this matter please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned Equal Opportunity Specialist] at 1-800-255-7688 (toll free) or directly at (20’)) 514-

- 0817. Thank you for your cooperation during the investigation of this charge.

Sincerely,

Katherine A, Baldwin
Deptuy Special Counsel

. . . * /1
" = Dimitar Barfale¥~"
Equal Opportunity Specialist

Enclosure

cc: Ofﬁce of the Chlef Adrmmstratlve Hearmg Officer (w/o encl.)


http:www.gabar.org

u.s. Department of Justice
.Civil Rights Division

Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Related -
Unfair-Employment Practices - NYA

950 Pennsylvania Avenve, NI

Washington, DC 20530

10 noviembre del 200_9,

' . Bstimado Sr. N

POR-CORREQ CERTIFICADO

Ref: Carpo de dis_lcrimmaoién,conftr‘a'Garlaind Sales; Inc.
Numero de cargo 197- 19-141

Sirvase la presente carta para 111f01malle sobre el estado de nuestra 1nvest1ga016n acerca
de su demanda por discriminacién, Hasta la fecha, la Oficina del Consejero Especml sigue sin
determinar si es que existe razén procedente de creer que la demeanda es meritoria o si debe

presentar una demanda ante un juez adininistrativo en base a dmha demanda. Por lo tanto,
Proseguiremos con: nuesira investigacidn.,

-'Us'ted puede; ahora presentar su propia queja ante un juez administrativo de la Oficina del
Director de Audiencias Administrativas (OCAHO. por sus siglas en inglés). Si decide presentar -
dicha queja, usted debe presentarla en el lapso de los 90 dias que siguen a 1a fecha en-que usted
recibid esta carta, Durante este plazo de extension de 90 dias, 1a Oficina del Consejero Especial

puede también presentar una queja ante la OCAHO o intervenir en cualqu1er procedimiento. que
radique en su queja.

Si decide pi‘eselltal' una queja, dirfjase a la siguiente direccidn;

Office of the Chief Administrative Hearing Ofﬂcei' .
5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2519.
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

Para més 111fo1mac1on mcluyendo los 1equ1s1tos espec1ﬁcos para presentar una queja, se debe
poner en contacto con dicha oficina en:

703-305-0872 6 703-305-0864, 6 visite el sitio Internet en .
www.usdoj. goy/eon/OcahoMam/HoMoﬁleaﬂ4B coniplaint.htm, Hemos incluido una copia del



" reglamento federal qﬁe se debe seguir para la presentacién de quejas y otros prbcedlmlelltos

relacionados ante la organizacién OCAHO Se ruega tome nota que su queja debe hacerse p01
escnto y en idioma mgles

" La presentacidn de una queja ante la OCAHO es similar a la de interponer una demanda
privada, requiriendo que usted exponga sus alegatos ante el juez administrativo por escrito y

‘mediante testimonio oral. Antes de presentar su propia queja, usted debe considerar la

posibilidad de consultar con un abogado privado a cargo suyo. La asociacién de abogados de su
vecindario puede servirle de ayuda en este sentido, Puede ponerse en contacto con State Bar Of
Georgia, 104 Marietta St. NW, Suite 100, Aﬂanta GA 30303, tel. (404) 527- 8700, o visitar el

sitio Internet denominado’ W, gabal org.

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este asurito, por favor, péngase en contacto con el
Especialista en la Igualdad de Oportunidades] que firma esta carta, puede llamaral
1-800-255-7688 (linea gratuita), 6 al. (202) 514-0817 (hnea chrecta) Le agradecemos su
coopelacmn du:rante nuestra mvesngacnén :

Atentamente,

»Kath'erine A. Baldwin
Viceconsejera Especial

Po.r:

Dimi\ta;me:—z\al{Jv ‘
Especialista en la Igualdad de Oportunidades

Anexo

ce * Office'of the Chief Administrative Hearing Ofﬁoér (sin anéxo)


http:www,gabar.org
http:esci1.to

-L] Addressee
-H: ‘Date of Dellvery

‘or on the front If space permits. TR A
- et 7 livery address differgsPom ftem 17 I Yes
, enter delivery address below: L1 No

1. Article Addmssed tor

(| Express Mall
" 1 Return Receipt for MBrchandlse

ik ] dcob.
. 'Flestncted@ehvery'? (5\'1‘ra Fee) OvYes -

00005 9158 lBHU o

vl e

2. Article Number
* {Transfer frony seyvice label)

PS Form 3811, August 2001

102695-02-M-1035;
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B e

STIPULATION TO EXTEND CHARGE DTVESTIGATION PERIOD AND
TO ES TABLISH COMPLAINT FILING DEADLINE

WHEREAS the Office of Special Counsel fo1 Im:mgratlon Related Unfair
Employment Practices (“OSC”) is currently investigating charge number 197-19-
141, filed by_(“Chargmg Party”) alleging that Garland -

Sales, Inc. (“Respondent”) engaged in activity prohlblted by & U S. C § 1324b ,
WHEREAS, 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(1) provides an initial 120- day pcnod from .

the date OSC receives a complete charge of discrimination for OSC to investigate.

the charge, determine whether there is reasonable cause to belieye the charge is

true, and decide whether to file a complaint with an administrative law judge with

. the Ofﬁce of the Chief Admm1strat1vc Hearing Ofﬁcer (“OCAHO”)

WHEREAS 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(2) prowdes that if OSC has not ﬁled a
complaint with an OCAHO administrative law judge within the initial 120-day
 charge investigation time period, OSC shall notify the Charging Party of OSC’s
_determination not to file a complaint dunng that 120-day period, and that the .
Charging Party may file a complaint directly with an OCAHO administrative law-
judge within 90 days following the Charging Party’s receipt of the notice,

WHEREAS, the Charéing Party received such notice from. OSC.regardi'n..g
the above- referenced charge on November 13, 2009. The Charging Party’s.
- complaint filing deddline is therefore February 11, 2010.

WHEREAS ," OSC and the Respondent‘ agree that extending the chargc
investigation time period identified and described in the preceding paragraphs will
‘increase Juchclal efﬁolency by allowm g add1t1ona1 time to resolve the charge.

NOW, THEREFORE OSC and the Respondent supulate and agree to
extend the charge investigation time period identified and discussed above until -
March 19, 2010, Consequently, OSC and the Respondent agree that OSC may file

a oomplamt with an OCAHO admlmstratWe law judge on or before March 19
201 O

OSC and the Respondent agree that this stipulation to extend the charge

~ investigation time period and to establish a complaint filing deadline does not -
result in any barm or prejudice to the Respondent. In addition, the Respondent will

not assert that any complaint filed on or before March 19, 2010, is untimely.



This Stipulation may be executed in multiple coun%erpart’s, each of which
* together shall be considered an.original but all of which shall constitute one
‘agreement. OSC and the Respondent agree to be bound by facsimile signatures.

Office of Special Counsel for Tmmigration
Related Unfair Employment Practices

By:

C. Sebastian Aloot , S A

Garland Sales, inc.
By: -

B \q«/\lﬁ«/ . | | Date: ga%?ﬂ/d,

7. Tracy Ward, Bsq,
Counsel for Respondent



 Attachment “C” "



STIPULATION TO EXTEND CHARGE INVESTIGATION PERIOD AND
. TOESTABLISH C OM]?LAINT FILING DEADLINE

WHEREAS, the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Related Unfair

" Bmployment Practices (“OSC?”) is currently investigating charge number 197-19-

141, filed by NG (Charging Party”) alleging that Garland Sales,

 Tne. (“Respondent”) engaged in activity prohibited by 8 U.S.C. § 1324b,.

WHEREAS, 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(1) prowdes an initial 120-day period from
the date OSC receives a complete charge of discrimination for OSC to invéstigate
the charge, determine whether there is reasonable cause to believe the charge is.
true, and decide whether to-file a complaint with an administrative law Judge with .

. the Office of the Chief Administrative Hearing Ofﬁcer (“OCAHO™).

W’HEREAS 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(2) provides that if OSC has not filed a
complmnt with an OCAHO administrative law judge within the initial 120-day

charge investigation time period, OSC shall notify the Charging Party of 0SC’s
determination not to file a complaint during that 120-day period, and that the
Charging Party may file a complaint directly with an OCAHO administrative law -

: Judge W1thm 90 days fol‘lowmg the Chargmg Party’s receipt of the notice.

WHEREAS, the Chargmg Party recewed such notice from QSC regardmg
the above- referenced charge on November 13, 2009, The Charging Party’s .
complamt ﬁhng deadlme is therefore February 11, 2010.

WHEREAS OSC and the Respondent agree that extenchng the charge
mvestlgahon time pcnod identified and described in the preceding paragraphs will
mcrease Judicial efﬁmency by allowmg additional time to resolve the charge

NOW THEREFORE, OSC and the Respondent stipulate and agree to

~‘extend the charge investigation time period identified and discussed above until -

April 30, 2010. . Consequently, OSC and the Respondent agree that OSCmay file .
a complamt w1th an OCAHO administrative law judge on or before April 30, 2010.

OSC and the Respondent agree that this stipulation to extend the charge
investigation time period and to establish a complaint filing deadline doesnot
result in any harm or prejudics to the Respondent. In addition, the Respondent will

- not assert that any corplaint filed on or before April 30, 2010, is untimely.


http:Respona.eJ
http:des~rib.ed

— e —————

I. Tracy Ward, Bsd.

This Stipulation may be executed in multiple counterpért's each of which .
together shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute one
agreement. OSC and the Respondent agree to be bound by facsimile signatures.

‘Office of Special Counsel for Immigration -

Related Unfair Employment Practices . A o .

: 'By:

f L—— M , ~ ]'Da..te:_ 3//6'7//0

' t/Sebastlan Aloot

Garland Sales, Ine,

By:

Q\&%Vﬂ/ : -~ .bate:'ZJ'/C{/?V/?

"Counsel for Respondent : o C
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STIPULATION TO EXTEND' CHARGE INVESTIGATION PEi'{IOD AND
: TO ESTABLISH COMPLAINT FILING DEADLINE

WHEREAS, the Office of Special Counsel for Immigtation Related Unfair
Employment Practices (*OSC”) is currently investigating charge number 197-19-
141, filed by NN ‘Charging Party”) alleging that Garland Sales,

Inc. (“Respondent”) engaged in activity prohibited by 8§ U.S.C. § 1324b.

WHEREAS, 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(1) provides an initial 120-day period from
the date OSC receives a complete charge of discrimination for OSC to jnvestigate
the charge, determine whether there is reasonable cause to believe the charge'is

true, and decide whether to file a complaint with an administrative law Judgc Wlth |
~ the Ofﬁoe of the Chief Admmstrat1vc Hearmg Officer (“OCAHO™).

. WHEREAS, 8 USC §1324b(d)(2) provides that if _OSC has not filed a

complaint with an OCAHO administrative law judge within the initial 120-day

~ charge investigation time period, OSC shall notify the Charging Party of OSC’s
determination not to file a complaint during that 120-day period, and that the

Charging Party may file a complaint directly with an OCAHO administrative law

judge within 90 days following the Charging Party’s receipt of the nofice,

- WHEREAS, the Chargmg Party received such notice from OSC fegardi’ng
the above- referenced charge on November, 13, 2009, The Chargmg Party s
' complamt filing deadline explred on Februazy 11 2010. -

WEZEREAS OSC and the Respondent agree that extendmg the charge
investigation time period identified and described in the preceding paragraphs will
increase judicial efficiency by .gllowing additional time to resolve the charge,

- NOW, THEREFORE, OSC and the Respondent stipulate and agree to
extend the charge investigation time period identified and discussed above until -
June 11, 2010. Ceomnsequently, OSC and the Respondent agree that OSC may file a
complaint with an OCAHQO administrative law judge on or before June 11, 2010,

OSC and the Respondent agree that this stipulation to extend the charge
investigation time period and to establish a complaint filing deadline does not
result in any harm or prejudice to the Respondent. In addition, the Respondent will
not assert that any complaint filed on or before June 11, 2010, is untimely.-




KQC_\ %L_ o Déte: jbf///ﬁ

T Tra\w*ard, Bsq. .

- Counsel for Respondent

This Stipulation may be executed in multiple counterparts each of Whmh
together shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute one

agreement. OSCand the Rcsp ondent agree 10 be bound by facsimile 51gnaturcs.

Office of Special Counsel for Immlgratmn
Related Unfair Employment Practices

By:-

C. Sebastian Aloot

Garland Sales, Inc.
By:

rﬁnl/\«/ - ‘_Date: 43%’34/0
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 Attachment“E”



 STIPULATION TO EXTEND CHARGE INVESTIGATION PERIOD AND
TO ESTABLISH COMPLAINT FILING DEADLINE

WHEREAS, the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Related Unfair
Employment Practices (“OSC”) is currently 1nvest1gat1ng charge number 197-19-
141, filed by N (Cherging Party”) alleging that Garland Sales,
Inc. (“Respondent”) engaged in activity prohibited by 8 U.S.C, § 1324b.

WH_EREAS, 8 U.S.C. §13246(d)(1) provides an initial IZO-day period from
the date OSC receives a complete charge of'discrimination for OSC to investigate -
the charge, determine whether thers is reasonable cause to believe the charge is

true, and decide whether to.file a complaint. with an administrative law judge with -
the Office of the Chief Administrative Hea:rmg Officer (“OCAHO™).

WHEREAS, 8 U.S.C. §1324b(d)(2) prov1des that if OSC has not filed &

. complaint with an OCAHO administrative law judge within the inijtial 120-day
charge investigation time period, OSC shall notify the Charging Party of OSC's

determination notto file a complaint during that 120-day period, and that the

Charging Party may file a complaint directly with an OCAHO adxmmstra’cwe law

- judge W1th1n 90 days following the Charging Party’s rece1pt of the notice. -

' W'HEREAS the Chargmg Parry recewed such nonce from ' OSC regarding
_ the above- referenced charge on November 13, 2009, The Charging Party’s
' oomplalnt filing deadline expired on February 11 2010.

WHEREAS, OSC and the Respondent agree that extendmg the charge
mvest1gat10n time period identified and described in the preceding paragraphs will
increase judicial efficiency by allowmg additional time to resolve the charge,

NOW, THEREFORE 0OSC and the Respondent stipulate and agree to
extend the charge investigation time period identified and discussed above until
July 11, 2010. Consequently, OSC and the Respondent agree that OSC may filea
eomplaln’c with an OCAHO admmlstranye law judge on or before July 11, 2010,

*OSC and the Respondent agree that this stipulation to extend the charge
investigation time period and to establish a complaint filing deadline does not

‘result in any harm orprejudice to the Respondent, In addition, the Respondent will
not assert that any complaint filed on or before July 11, 2010, is untimely.
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. (. Sebastian Aloot
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' This Stipulation may be executed in faultiple counterparts, each of which
together shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute one.

agreement. OSC andthe Respondent agree to be bound by facsimile signatures. |

Office. of Special'Cbunsel for Tmmigration -
Related Unfhir Employment Practices |

By:

(7 ;-\_, ' 14’{‘}& o | '.D.ate:lc‘lz'a/l ,0_

" Garland Sales, Ing, .

By . : , : S
\% Vw/ o b &g—%/y,
J. Tracy Ward, Bsq, o " . - ‘

Counsel for Respondent




